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CASE NO.

1 Q . Please state your name, position and business address

2 A. My name is Robert B . Browning . I am employed by UtiliCorp United Inc . ("UtiliCorp"),

3 within the Enterprise Support Functions division . as Vice President of Human Resources

4 a position I've held since July, 1998 . I joined UtiliCorp in August, 1993 . My business

5 address is 20 W. 9th Street . Kansas City MO 64105 . Prior to assuming the role of Vice

6 President of Human Resources. I attended the Sloan School of Business Management at

7 MIT, on an educational sabbatical . From June 1996 through June 1997, I was Director of

8 Business Process Reengineering, overseeing our reengineering projects associated with

9 our PeopleSoft Accounting software installation, Customer Information System,

10 Computer-Aided Dispatching, and Automated Mapping and Facilities Management.

11 From 1993 through 1996, I was Director, Organization Effectiveness, within the Human

12 Resources department at UtiliCorp . Prior to joining UtiliCorp I held a variety of

13 management positions in Human Resources, Sales and Distribution at Coca-Cola

14 Enterprises for 16 years.

15 Q. For whom are you testifying in this case?

16 A. I am testifying on behalf of UtiliCorp United Inc . ("UCU") and its operating division

17 Missouri Public Service ("MPS") .

18 Q . Please describe your educational background.



"

	

1

	

A.

	

I hold both a B .S . from San Diego State University and an M.S . from Massachusetts

2

	

Institute of Technology . My responsibilities during the past three years include the

3

	

management of UtiliCorp's Human Resources functions including compensation and

4

	

benefits, employee and labor relations, organizational effectiveness, and performance

5 management .

6

	

Q.

	

Have you previously filed testimony before any state or federal agencies?

7

	

A .

	

Yes, I have filed testimony before the Missouri Public Service Commission in the

8

	

proposed merger between UCU and the St . Joseph Light & Power Company, in Docket .

9 EM-2000-292.

10

	

Q .

	

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?

"

	

11

	

A.

	

The purpose of my testimony in this proceeding is to provide an overview of the current

12

	

employee benefits of the merged companies, the changes in benefits for employees as a

13

	

result of the merger, the timing, the accounting, and the cost impact ofthe change .

14

	

Q.

	

Doyou sponsor any schedules associated with this application?

15

	

A.

	

Yes, I am sponsoring the following : Schedule RBB-I is a comparison of benefit plans

16

	

for The Empire District Electric Company ("EDE") and UtiliCorp . Schedules RBB-2

17

	

and RBB-3 are example letters of communication to both active and retired EDE

18

	

employees . Schedules RBB-4 and RBB-5 summarize the cost impact and timing ofthe

19

	

change of pension plan benefits (FAS 87) for non-bargaining and bargaining plan

20

	

employees . Schedules RBB-6 and RBB-7 summarize the cost impact and timing of the

21

	

change of retiree medical benefits (FAS 106) for non-bargaining and bargaining plan
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1

	

employees . Finally . Schedule RRB-8 shows the net cost impact to the active EDE

2

	

employee health, welfare . 401 (K), and employee stock contribution plan .

3

	

Q .

	

Were these schedules prepared by you or under your direction?

4

	

A .

	

Yes, under my direction .

5

	

Q.

	

What is the structure of your testimony?

6

	

A.

	

I will first generally describe the current employee benefits of the merger companies . I

7

	

then will describe what changes in benefits the acquired employees will experience.

8

	

Then I will describe the timing for these changes in benefits . I will then discuss the

9

	

funding for benefit reserves . And, finally, I will discuss the cost impact of the change in

10

	

employee benefits .

11

	

Q.

	

Describe the current employee benefits of the merger companies.

" 12 A.

	

The current employee benefits of the merged companies, UCU and EDE, include

13

	

Pension, Savings/ESOP, Stock Purchase Plan, Medical, Dental, Vision . Life Insurance,

14

	

AD&D Insurance, Long-term Disability Insurance, and Flexible Spending Accounts . For

15

	

specific details, please see Schedule RBB-1, attached .

16

	

Q .

	

Describe what changes in benefits the acquired employees will experience.

17

	

A .

	

UtiliCorp has collaborated with EDE management in crafting a communication to all

18

	

active and retired employees to explain contemplated changes in benefits following the

19

	

closing of each merger . Schedule RBB-2 represents our communication to EDE active

20

	

employees . Schedule RBB-3 represents our communication to EDE retirees . UtiliCorp

21

	

believes that the most cost effective and efficient manner to provide comprehensive

"

	

22

	

benefits to active and retired employees is through the integration of EDE benefit plans
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1

	

into UtiliCorp's cafeteria-style benefit program or the elimination of current EDE plans

2

	

while replacing them with UtiliCorp's benefit plans . However, UtiliCorp has not

3

	

committed to an exact course of action as to specific timing and to what extent all benefit

plans will be integrated or eliminated at this point . Such a commitment will follow a

thorough review to validate that the total benefit plan provided to EDE employees

6

	

following a successful merger is, in the aggregate, at least comparable to the health and

7

	

life benefits currently provided by EDE.

8

	

Q.

	

Describe the timing for these changes in benefits .

9

	

A .

	

As described in Schedules RBB-2 and RBB-3, UtiliCorp has agreed not to change any

10

	

active or retiree benefit plans for at least eighteen months following the close of the

11

	

merger. UtiliCorp will then work with EDE management to determine the timing and

12

	

approach to integrating benefit plans in order to preserve the best cost structure and

13

	

ensure EDE employees and retirees remain eligible for benefits that are at least

14

	

comparable to the health and life benefits currently provided by EDE . However,

15

	

UtiliCorp and EDE have agreed that eighteen months after the closing date . UtiliCorp has

16

	

the right to increase premiums 15% per year until the portion paid by EDE retirees is

17

	

equal to the premiums paid by UtiliCorp retirees under the age of 65 . In addition, EDE

18

	

retirees will be provided the opportunity to purchase UtiliCorp dental and vision coverage

19

	

at premiums equal to those paid by retired and active UtiliCorp employees.

20

	

Q.

	

Discuss the accounting for the funding for benefit reserves, i .e . pension funding.

21

	

A.

	

Reserves for the pension plans (FAS 87) have been divided into bargaining and non-

22

	

bargaining plans . For the purposes of estimating the effect on pension benefit reserves
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I

	

and cost impact of the merger on the various benefit plans. Price Waterhouse Coopers

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

012

13

14

	

Q.

	

Discuss the cost impact of the change in employee benefits .

15

	

A.

	

Schedules RBB-4 and RBB-5 also summarize the cost impact and timing of the change of

16

	

pension plan benefits (FAS 87) assuming a complete integration of EDE non-union

17

	

employees into UtiliCorp's existing benefit plans on 1/1/2002 . The bargaining unit

18

	

employees were assumed to stay in their existing plans for the purposes of these

19

	

calculations, since there is no guarantee ofUtiliCorp's ability to negotiate the movement

20

	

ofthis group of employees into UtiliCorp's pension plan . Factored into this cost estimate

21

	

are the headcount reductions estimated in the synergy study developed by UtiliCorp

22 management .

("PWC") was retained . In estimating the impact of the merger, the EDE plan

assumptions were first converted to UtiliCorp plan assumptions as it relates to the

discount rate and the investment earnings rate . The discount rate was reduced from

7.00% to 6 .75%, which is considered by PWC to be a more conservative approach . The

investment return rate was raised from 9% to 10% to reflect UtiliCorp's historical

investment return rate . The effect of these changes resulted in a change in reserves as

indicated below . These calculations indicate the plans' over-funded status will remain

virtually unchanged : FAS 87 Bargaining Plan using EDE current assumptions=

$2,664,061 and using UtiliCorp assumptions= 52,664,061 . FAS 87 Non-Bargaining Plan

using EDE current assumptions = $2,704,136 and using UtiliCorp current assumptions =

$2,704,136. Schedules RBB-4 and RBB-5 provide a more comprehensive review of the

calculations .
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What is shown on Line 28 of Schedules RBB-4 and RBB-5, respectively?

Line 28 on Schedule RBB-4 shows the net cost impact to the non-Bargaining Pension

Plans and its timing following the merger . Line 28 on Schedule RBB-5 shows the net

cost impact to the Bargaining Pension Plan and its timing following the merger. The

reduction in expenses associated with both the bargaining and non-bargaining plans can

be attributed primarily to headcount reductions . The Service Costs drop dramatically in

the non-bargaining plan, since that group of employees will be effected most directly by

the planned headcount reductions .

What is shown on Schedules RBB-6 and RBB-7?

Schedule RBB-6 and RBB-7 summarize the cost impact and timing of the change of

retiree medical benefits (FAS 106) assuming a complete integration of "EDE" non-union

and union employees into UtiliCorp's existing benefit plan . Factored into this cost

estimate are the headcount reductions estimated in the synergy study developed by

UtiliCorp management .

What is shown on Line 30 of Schedule RBB-6?

Line 30 on Schedule RBB-6 shows the net cost impact to the Non-Bargaining Pension

Plan and its timing following the merger .

What is shown on Line 30 of Schedule RBB-7?

Line 30 on Schedule RBB-7 shows the net cost impact to the Bargaining Pension Plan

and its timing following the merger .

Please discuss the Medical Plan .



4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12 Q .

13 A.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

	

Q .

	

Does this conclude your direct testimony at this time?
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With respect to the Bargaining Unit (as shown on RBB-7) Employee's Retiree Medical

Plan, estimated incremental costs as a result of the merger decrease year over year

primarily because following the negotiated 18-month window, UCU's retiree medical

benefits only extend through age 65 . Additionally, premiums would be increased by 15%

per year until EDE's premiums matched UCU's premiums . The Non-Bargaining Unit

Plan is expected to generate approximately 5222,048 in incremental expense in the first 6

months following the close and $2,309,586 in the final year prior to EDE moving onto

UCU's plan as a result of a greater than normal number of early retirees . Subsequent to

the close of the merger, savings increase beginning in 2002 as a result of a reduced

interest and service costs . The primary driver for decreased service costs is the

conversion of EDE retirees to UtiliCorp's retiree medical plan as described above .

What is shown on Schedule RBB-8?

Active employee health, welfare, 401 (k) and Employee Stock Contribution Plan

("ESCP") cost impacts are estimated on Schedule RBB-8 . The result of this analysis

indicates an overall reduction of associated costs by $625 .583 in 2001, $285,254 in 2002 .

and $467,716 in 2003 and beyond. over the base year costs of 1999 . The primary driver

for reduced costs is headcount reductions . However, in 2002, cost savings are not as

great as in prior years as a result ofallowing non-bargaining unit employees of EDE into

the UtiliCorp ESCP and increasing the matching contributions in the 401 (k) from $ .50 on

the dollar through the first 6% of employee contributions to $1 .00-for-$1 .00 match

through the first 6% of employee contributions .
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Comparison of Benefit Plans

UtiliCorp United - Empire District Electric

1999

Schedule RBB-1
Page 1 of 8

1. Pension Plan Empire UtiliCorp

Definitions

Earnings/Compensation Base pay including overtime,
bonuses

Base pay excluding overtime,
bonuses & nonqualified deferred
income

Average Earnings Last 5 years High 4 consecutive years

Vesting Service 1,000 hours 1,000 hours

Credited Service 1,000 hours 1,000 hours

Covered Compensation Need further information Average of Social Security
taxable wage bases for 35 years
ending with year of Social
Security retirement age

Eligibility Age 21, 1 year at 1,000 hours Age 21, 1 year at 1,000 hours

Vesting 100% at 5 years or age 65 100% at 5 years or age 55

Normal Retirement Age 65 Age 62

Early Retirement Age 55 and 10 Age 55

Disability 5 years of service 5 years of service

Death Benefit 5 years of service Vested or Age 55

Employee Contributions None None
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1. Pension Plan Empire UtiliCorp

Benefit Provisions

Normal Retirement Benefit Exact formula not known a + b + c with minimum of
$23 .00 x credited service (max.

Based on credited service and 30)
final average basic earnings a) .85% AME x credited

service (maximum 30 years)

b) .40% AME minus covered
comp x credited service
(maximum 30 years)

c) .45% AME x pre-1989
credited service

Early Retirement Reduction 75% at age 55 . 2% / year from .5% per month from age 62
age 60

Social Security Supplement Not known None

Disability Supplemental benefit if normal Unreduced accrued benefit paid
retirement benefit is less than immediately
long-term disability benefit

Death Benefit eliminated for persons 50% accrued benefit paid at later
retiring after 111/97 of death or age 55

Normal Form of Benefit . Single - Life annuity Single - Life annuity

" Married - Reduced qualified " Married - Reduced qualified
joint & 50% survivor joint and 50% survivor

Optional Forms of Benefit Not known . Various Joint & Survivor
" Level Income
" 10-Year Certain & Life

Lump Sum Payment Permitted, provisions not known Automatic if less than $3,500
($5,000)

Cost of living adjustment tot known Tone



Schedule RBB-1
Page 3 of 8

II. SAVINGS/ESOP Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility Age 21 . 1 year at 1 .000 hours Immediate, full and part time

In-Service Withdrawals " 1 permitted per quarter $500 minimum starting with
" Age 59-1/2 pre-tax after-tax
" Hardship with suspension Age 59-1/2 pre-tax
" Withdrawal of ESOP in 25% " Hardship

increments Withdrawal of ESOP if age
55 and plan participant for
10 years

Vesting " 20% per year; 100% after 5 " 20% per year ; 100% after 5
years years

Contributions

Pre-Tax 1 - 15% 1 - 15%

After-Tax None 1 - 15%

Company Match " 50% of employee first 6% of " 100% of employee first 6%
pre-tax " Made in company stock

" Made in company stock

Stock Contribution Discretionary, formula not Discretionary 3% of base pay
known

Rollover Yes Yes

Investment Options " 5 American Express " Fixed income ; large, small
investment funds and international company

stock; UtiliCorp Company
" 1% increments Stock
" No employee contributions 1% increments

to company stock

OtherFeatures

Allocation Daily Daily

Loan Yes Yes
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Statements Quarterly

	

Quarterly

III . Stock Purchase Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility Date of hire for employees who Date of hire for employees who
work at least 20 hours per week work at least 20 hours per week
for 5 months per calendar year for 5 months per calendar year

Entry Period 1 entry date per year 4 entry dates per year

Discount 10% of the closing market price 15% of the closing market price
on the first day of the option on the first day of the option
period period or the closing market

price on the last day of the
option period

Time of purchase 1 time per year - June 4 times per year - Feb, May,
Aug. Nov

How purchased Payroll deduction only - no less Payroll deduction and/or lump
than 2% but no greater than 20% sum - no minimum but no
of base pay not to exceed greater than 20% of base pay
$25,000 of base pay.

Restrictions on sale of stock None Must be held for 2 years

Dividends Not known Paid to participant or reinvested

Statements Annual at time of purchase Quarterly

Payments Must be in stock certificate Must be in stock certificate

Interest Account Credited with 5% interest during None
year

Withdrawals May withdraw cash one time per None
year
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IV. Medical Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility First day of month after 30 days First day of month after date of
of hire ; full-time employees hire ; full and part-time

employees

Deductible $225 Individual, $400 Family $250/$500 MedPlus

$500/$1,000 BasicCare

$1,2501$2,500 Safety Net

Co-Payments 80% of first $3,875 . then 100% 90%/10% MedPlus In-network

Annual out of Pocket Limit 80% of first $3,875 . then 100% $1,500/$3,000 MedPlus

Maximum Lifetime Limit $1,000,000 $5,000,000

Employee Contributions Employee pays approximately Employee pays 25% premium
10% premium

Prescription Drugs 100% generic paid ; mail order Employee pays greater of $5 or
no co-pay for generic. $5 .00 20% for 34 days supply ; mail
non-generic order 90 days with $5/20%

provision

Outpatient Surgery, second Paid at 100°/x ; accidental injury Paid at 90%/10% if in-network
surgical opinion, pre- paid at 100% to limit of $600
admission testing,

Networks Have agreements with local Extensive use of networks
providers
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V. Dental Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility No Plan Listed First day of month after date of
hire ; full and part-time
employees

Deductible Not known None for preventive

$50/$150 for other covered
services for comprehensive
option

Co-Payments Not known Comprehensive Option : 100%
preventive, 80% basic care, 50%
major services

Annual Limit Not known $1,000 - Comprehensive Option

Maximum Lifetime Ortho Not known $1,500 - Comprehensive Option

Employee Contributions Not known Employee pays 25% premium

VI. Vision Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility No plan listed First day of month after date of
hire ; full and part-time
employees

Exam Not known Paid 100% for comprehensive
option - every 12 months

Lenses Not known Comprehensive Option : 100%
after $25 co-payment - every 12
months

Frames Not known Comprehensive Option : 100%
after $25 co-payment - every 12
months

Contact Lenses Not known Comprehensive Option : Up to
$105 every 12 months-



Employee Contributions
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Not known Employee pays 0% premium for
basic option . 75% of
comprehensive option

VII. Life Insurance Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility First day of month after 30 days First day of month after date of
of hire ; full-time employees hire, full and part-time

employees

Amount Employee may purchase from Employee may purchase
50% to 250% of base pay, $10,000, $50,000 or from 1 to 5
$5,000 for retirees after 1/1/87 times base pay to maximum of
and $1 .500 before 1/1/87 $1,000,000

Premiums Company pays 100% of $5,000 Company provides credits to
for actives and retires post purchase up to 2 times base pay;
1/1/87 ; $1 .500 for pre 1/1/87 1 times base pay for part-time
retirees employees

Spouse / Child Life Insurance None Spouse life from $20,000 to
$100,000 ; child life of $5,000 or
$10,000. No company credits
for spouse or child life .

VIII. AD&D Insurance Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility First day of month after 30 days First day of month after date of
of hire ; full-time employees hire; full and part-time

employees

Amount Employee may purchase $10,000 Employee may purchase from 1
to 5 times base pay to maximum
of $1,000,000 ; single and family
p lans

Premiums Total employee paid Company provides credits to
purchase up to 2 times base pay;
I times base pay for part-time
employees
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IX. Long Term Empire UtiliCorp
Disability Insurance

Eligibility 1 year of service; full time First day of month after date of
employees hire ; full-time employees

Qualifying Period 180 days 180 days

Amount 50% of base pay Employee option of 50%, 60%
or 66 2/3% of monthly base pay

Premiums Company self-funded plan Company provides credits to
purchase up to 60% monthly
base pay; insured

Length of payments 24 months for mental health ; to 24 months for mental health ; to
age 65 for other claims age 65 for other claims

X. Flexible Spending
Accounts

Empire UtiliCorp

Eligibility First day of month after 30 days First day ofmonth after date of
of hire ; full-time employees hire ; full and part-time

employees

Contribution Amount

Medical $2,500 $3,000

Dependent Care $5,000 $5,000



Date : 5/18/99

To: All Employees

From: Human Resources

Re: Benefit Plan Questions

Empire Active Employee Letter

Schedule RBB-2
Nee 1 of 2

We know that you have some concerns regarding the benefits you will receive once the merger
with UtiliCorp United Inc . is completed . This issue is specifically addressed in the merger
agreement . We would like to take this opportunity to communicate how it is addressed .

In the merger agreement, it was agreed that UtiliCorp would continue your current benefits for
the first 18 months after the merger closing . The closing date is dependent on stockholder and
commission approval but typically will take about twelve months.

Empire employees, who retire within 18 months ofthe merger closing date, will have their
pension benefits paid according to the provision ofEmpire'spension plan.

Eighteen months after the merger closing, UtiliCorp will provide Empire employees benefits that
are no less favorable than those provided to similarly situated UtiliCorp employees . UtiliCorp
will honor all pension. 401(k), vacation and sick leave accrued service by Empire employees .

UtiliCorp Human Resources will work with Empire Human Resources to determine the approach
to integrate our benefit plans that is in the best interest of our newly merged companies' cost
structure, while providing a comprehensive benefit package to employees .

For Empire employees who terminate more than 18 months after the merger closing date, no
final decisions about integrating the pension plans have been made. However, your monthly
benefit payable at normal retirement age will not be less than the monthly benefit payable at
normal retirement age that you earn under the Empire plan through the date 18 months after the
merger closing, except for any changes in actuarial assumptions as permitted or required by
federal law .

Attached is a benefit highlight that gives a side by side comparison of the standard Empire and
standard UtiliCorp non-union benefit plans . This is not a plan document and is for comparison
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Page 2 of 2

purposes only . We would like to emphasize that with respect to any interpretation of these
benefits, the merger agreement and the respective plan- documents are the final authority . We
hope this helps to answer any concern you might have . As more information is received, we will
keep you informed .



Dear Retiree and/or Covered Spouse :

Empire Retiree Letter

Schedule RBB-3

We know that you have some concerns regarding the benefits you will receive
once the merger with UtiliCorp United Inc . i s completed . This issue is specifically
addressed in the merger agreement. We would like to take this opportunity to
communicate how it is addressed .

In the merger agreement, it was agreed that UtiliCorp will continue Empire's
health, life and accidental death and dismemberment benefits for the first 18 months after
the merger.

Retirees will have their pension benefits continued according to the provisions
ofEmpire's pension plait.

Eighteen months after the merger, UtiliCorp will provide Empire retirees health
and life benefits (but not accidental death and dismemberment) that are no less favorable
than those provided to similarly situated active or retired UtiliCorp employees .

As you know, you and Empire share in the cost of the total premiums for the
health plan . Eighteen months after the closing date, UtiliCorp has the right to increase
your premiums 15% per year until the portion you pay is equal to the premiums paid by
UtiliCorp retirees under the age of 65 . You will be provided the opportunity to purchase
UtiliCorp dental and vision coverage at premiums equal to those paid by retired and
active UtiliCorp employees .

UtiliCorp Human Resources will work with Empire Human Resources to
determine the timing and approach to integrating our benefit plans that is in the best
interest of our newly merged companies' cost structure, while providing a comprehensive
benefit package to retirees .

We would like to emphasize that with respect to any interpretation of these
benefits, the merger agreement and the respective Plan documents are the final authority .
We hope this helps to answer any concem you might have . As more information is
received, we will keep you informed .



UliliCorp United Inc . - Empire District Electric Company Acquisition
FAS87 Information
Nonunion

12/3/99 8 :10 AM

Schedule RBB-4

Estimated Balance Sheet Information at 7/1/2000
EDECAssumptions

Current Pian
LIC(JAnmmptions

Current Plan

I Rene(lObligelion (39,533,333) (40,255,634)
2 FxirvdueorAsaels 48,306,881 48,706,881
3 Funded Slalus 8,773,548 8,051,247
4 Unrecognised AmounU (6,069,412) (5,347,111)
5 Prepaid Ben.RICost 2,704,136 2,704,136

6 Assumed Discount Rate 7.00% 6.75%

Estimated Expense Information

2000
1/1/99 01/01-06/30 07/01-12/31 I/I/01 1/1102 1l1/03 1/1104 1/1/05 1/1/06 1/1/07 1/1/118 1/1/09 ill/lo

EDEC As umplinns
Net Periodic Cast

7 Service Cost 1,105,961 578,100 578,100 1,202,448 1,250,546 1,300,568 IJ52 .591 1,406,695 1,462,963 1521,482 1,582,341 1,645,635 1,711,461)
8 Inter", cost 2,555,379 1 . .718,848 1,318,848 2,724,501 2,834,237 2,907,005 3,002,905 3,102,044 3,204,530 3,3 :0.476 3,420,000 3,537,220 3,650,264
9 Expected Return (3,964,068) (2,068,396) (2,068,396) (4,320,625) (4,514 .638) . (4,719,543) (4,936,117) (5,165,198) (5,407,699) ( .5,664 .611) (5,937,012) (6,226,072) (6,533,066)
to Amnrl : (Cai .YLose (1,060,458) (868,228) (868,128) (1,481,094) (1 .280,889) (1,125,037) (1,004,908) (913,618) (845,676) (796,712) (763 .250) (742,534) (732 .384)
11 Tran& Ane1 (234,336) (117,168) (117,168) (234,336) (234,339) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Prior SC 520,797 260,399 260,399 520,798 520,798 520,798 520,798 216,027 0 0 0 0 0

.IJ Total (2,076,725) (896,445) (896,445) (1,588,308) (1,444,285) .(1,116,209) (1,064,731) (1,354,050) (1,585,882) (1,629,365) (1,697,921) (1,789,751) (1,903,726)

UCII Anumpdom
Net Periodic Cost

14 Service Cost 1,124.661 584,824 584,824 1,216,434 1,265,091 1,315,695 1,368,323 1,423,056 1,479,978 1,579,177 1,600,144 1,664,774 1,731,365
15 Interests Cost 2,515,355 1,296,647 1,296,647 2,674,908 2,759,036 2,845,746 2,935,107 3,027,191 3,122,069 3,219,814 3,320,500 3,424,203 3 .53 1,000
16 Expected Return (4,404,520) (3 .298,218) (2,298,218) (4,800,695) (5,016,264) (5,243,937) (5,484,574) (5,739,109) (6,008,554) (6,294,013) (6,596,680) (6,917,858) (7,258,963)
17 Amorl : (CainyLosa (1,908,637) (763,455) (763,455) (1,221,528) (977,222) (781,778) (625,422) (500,378) (400.270) (320,216) (256,173) (204,978) (163,951)
18 Trans. Asset (234,336) (117,168) (117,168) (234,336) (234,339) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Prior SC 520,797 260,399 260,399 520,798 520,798 520,798 520,798 216,027 0 0 0 0 0
20 Tobi (2,386,680) (1,036,971) (1,036,971) (1,844,419) (1,682,900) (1,343,476) (1,285,768) (1,573,177) (1 .806,777) 855,238) (1,931,609) (2,033,819) (2.160,549)

:ICU Assumpliom/Purchase 711/2000/Change to UCII Benefit 71112001
Net Periodic Cost

21 Service Cost 1,124,661 584,824 580,847 954,448 615,627 585,199 608,598 632,942 658,260 684,590 711,974 740,453 770,071
22 Inleresl Cost 2,515,355 1,296,647 1,296,647 2,658,970 2,701,054 2,714,339 2,722,574 2,733,986 2,749,886 2,769,599 2,791,399 2,816,529 2,846,310
27 Expected Return (4 .404,520) (2,297,528) (2,297528) (4,781,843) (4,961,032) (5,145,149) (5,341,910) (5,559,891) (5,802,742) (6,071,407) (6,365 .425) (6,688 .860) (7,046,167)
24 Amnrl : (Cain)/Loc. (1,908,637) (763,455) (763,455) (1,230,528) (984,422) (787,538) (630,030) (504,024) (403,220) (322,576) (258,060) (206,448) (165,159)
25 Tranr.Asset (234,336) (117,168) (117,168) (234,336) (234,339) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Prior SC 520,797 260,399 260,399 520,798 520,798 520,798 520,798 216,027 0 0 0 0 0
27 Total (2,386,680) (1,036,281) (1,044,258) (2,112,491) (2,342,314) (1,111,360) (2,119,970) (1,480,960) (],797,816) (2,939,194) (3-12o,112) (7,338,326) (7,594,945)

Nel Addiiona7 Expeme/(Savings)

28 0 690 (3,287) (268,072) (659,414) (768,884) (834,202) (907,787) (991,079) (1,084 .556) (1,188,503) (1,304,507) (1,434,)96)



UIiliCorp United Inc.-Empire District Electric Company Acquisition
FAS87 Information
Union

1213/99 8 .10 AM

senoame RUB-5

2000
u1/99 01101-06/30 07/01-12u1 1/1/01 1/1/03 113103 111/07 vans 111/06 1/1/07 vu08 vv17 111/10

F:DECAssunmliom
Net Periodic Coal

7 Service Coat 1,]10,106 737,755 7)7,755 1,526,210 1,587,258 1,450,778 1,716,778 1,785,4]7 1,856,867 1,931 .142 3,n0R,JHA 2 .08S .724 3,172,37]
A Inkrest Cost 2,808,508 1,463,862 1,467,862 7,05],0]7 3,18],76] 3,]3],247 ],448,871 3,632,118 ],783,375 7,95],179 4,131,918 7,710.15) 1,118,718
9 Expected Rolurn (],]54,500 (2,281 .776) (3,181,776) (4,785,467) (5,021,1]1) (5,171,911) (5,5JA,711) (S .R23,878) (6,125,815) (4,iJ9,n77) (6,79],321) (7,167,159) (7,557,AJ7)
10 Amnrl : (Cain)/Lot, (2,258,140) (931,6]9) (951,6]9) (1,624,035) (1,]03,372) (1,2)6,040) (1,105,986) (1,007,871) (9]5,677) (887,685) (851,060) IflJ1 .8J0 (831,fi161
It Trans . Asset (156,817) (128,409) (128,409) (256,817) (256,82]) 0 0 0 0 0 U 0 0
12 Prior SC 570,761 185,181 285,781 570,762 570 .763 570,762 570,762 236,762 0 0 0 0 0
U ToIAI (2,080,081) (878,820 (878,826) (1,516,]00 (1,370,Bll) (963,204) (888,260 (1,186,80) (1 .81,267) (1,779,]]7) (1 .504,975) (1,586,012) (1,471,]13)

IICIIAaaVlnllliona
Net Periodic Coat

14 Service Cost 1,4]],9!9 745,653 775,617 1,550,958 1,612,996 1,677,516 1,774 .617 1 .814 .402 1,886,978 1,961,157 2,(7]77,755 2,112,57] 1,207,]77
15 Interest Cost 1,761,759 1,478,974 1 .4]8,974 3,997,0]1 7,121,977 ],252,978 3,390,494 7,577,825 3,696,385 3,845,572 1,012,819 4,188 .586 !,)77,763
16 Eapecled Return (1,878,37Q (1,5)5,707) (1,5]5,707) (5,717,185) (3,579,1]5) (5,857,690) (6,15],13]) (6,769,86]) (6,806,161) (7,165,603) 17,5]9.1]]1 (7,959 .066) (A,J97,597)
17 AmorL (Gain)/£.,s (2,091,754) (816,702) (876,701) (I,ll8,721) (1 .070,978) (856,782) (681,]26) (578,]71) (4]8,671) (75n,73P) (180,750) Q3J,400) (177,4A0)

19 Trans . Aaset (156,817) (118,409) (129 .409) (256,817) (156,837) 0 0 0 0 11 0 11 0
19 Fri ., SC 570,762 185,381 281,781 570,76E 570,762 5711,762 5711,743 276,761 0 0 0 11 0
10 Total (3,417,875) (1,0]0,410 (1,070,410) (1,797,967) (1,601,2]5) (1,21],116) (1,1]],680 (1,7]3,310 (I,L71,77) (1,708,512) (1 .774,110) (1,873,]871 (1 ;194,]18)

IICI1 Msumptions/Purchuc 7/1/3000 (union stays in ann plan)
Net Periodic Coat

21 Servin Coal 1,]33,939 745,653 7)8,196 1,412,612 1,416,228 1,722,799 1,779,711 1,538,899 1,400,755 1,661,17) 1,7]1 .051 hRIIII,1'1J 1,872,306
22 Interest Cost 2,761,)59 1,]38,974 1,7]8,974 1,991,194 3,102,761 ],216,516 7,]33,878 3,754,550 ],581,161 3,712,9]7 3,850,113 3,992,938 7,1]1,677
23 Expected Return (4 .878,7]4) (3,515,]07) (1,535,707) (S,JId,169) (3,570,60n) (5,84],]0) (6 .177,17!) (6,7!9,886) (6,781,102) (7,138,]74) (7,SI7,R0J) (7,921,Obq (8,756,]92)
14 Amorn (C,vinJ/Lou (1,091,754) (876,702) (876,702) (1,)48,722) (1,078,978) (86],182) (L90,SJ0 (512,]17) (441,979) (7,5],559) (283,e48) (236,278) (Ifl1,0II)
11 Tnns . Asac1 (256,817) (118,40) (128,409) (256,817) (256,824) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Prior SC 570,762 295,341 285,381 570,763 570,76E 570,762 570,762 234,743 0 0 0 0 0
27 Total (1,117,8]5) (1,030,410 0,077,867) (1,975,2]0 (1,816,651) (1,797,797) (1,444J69) (1,772,113) (3 .01],7)5) 114 623) (1,219,JA7) 11171 12 sIJ,J71)

Net AddilinnA Eapmarll5niuta)
18 0 0 (7,757) (151,277) (215,]06) (1flJ,lA1) (3111,e,A7) (JJ9,H9L) (371 .665) (](16,771) (7]] .]77) (4X3 .620) (527,1117)

Estimated Balance Sheet Information a1 7/1/2000
EDECAasumplinna

Current Plan
UCUAS.mmpliuns

Current Pit .

I Dencril Obligation (4),972,345) (74,770,879)
2 Fair Value or ASaela 57,291,450 53,291,450
3 Funded Slow, 9,319,205 8,510,511
4 Unreu.Fnired Amnunla (6,655,144) (5,856,510)
5 Prepaid Benefit Core 2,664,061 2 .664,061

6 Assumed Discount Rate 7.00% 6 .75%

Estimated Expense Information



Smed �le RSe_ 6

1/199
loop

Olfl~ 07,11-12131 I/INI 111,13 IlINJ NIm4 I'M 1/196 I/IA17 [lima Mm9 111110

EE=EC At-�n,Prnr
Net 1"o;9dir Cut,

7 SemdnCast 384-140 207544 10744 439,993 466,193 494.177 514,040 555,437 SaBAII 624,140 661383 701,1.83 73.IJeA
a Infers'sC." 1,087,271 571.1A $71154 1 .100.750 1,760,401 IJ37,W9 1,337,153 1 .453AJ6 1523.865 1394,404 1 .663,465 1 .745.057 1)174,154
9 E.IVsf,dR.I .- (314,739) (203,1611 (303,163) (485 .859) (461,197) (476 .893) (MJ570) (343,137) (307,975) (167537) (371,909) (177,160) (170 .149)
10 Am9r(: (G".}4.,, 659,740 161,196 165,596 411,133 337,787 270,229 2Ib,1113 172,947 138557 IIDA36 3849 70,419 56,671
II Trans. ObliB. 603,046 301513 MI.5D 083,046 603,046 603,046 601,046 603,046 607,046 603,046 603,046 603,046 603,046
12 Pdo'SC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
117 Total 2,419,619 1,141,055 1,141,055 3,830,167 7.706,4M 3561,418 3546.852 3,477,174 1545,104 2,668,749 2,799,739 3.947 .060 3,097.033

UCII Anumnti0m
Nn Periodic Cast

14 Servin,Cost 362,048 195,506 195506 414,473 439541 465,701 493,643 523,362 554,658 587,937 623,313 6613606 700,247
15 Inle,voCut, 997,014 537,406 ,10,047 1,093,063 1,147,473 1,195,897 1550561 1506,929 1565,646 1,426556 1,489,701 1555,131 1,622.847
16 E.peoudRen,m (341 .831) (225515) (225535) (533,9531 (512507) (4745541 (416,435) (387.904) ()47,610) (394,606) 4243,708) (199,470) (147,704)
17 Aman : (G.i .yl.oa 507,479 201,991 301,991 324,786 159,829 207,863 166,291 133,031 106,426 85,141 68,113 SI .490 43397
18 Trans.Obli, WJM6 301523 701523 603,M6 WJ,046 603,046 603,046 603,046 603,046 603.046 03,046 083,046 607,046
19 Prior SC 0 0 U a a 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0
20 Tufal 3,117,756 1,00,1011 1,014,742 1.896,413 1,933537 1 .997,949 7,086(06 2,178,366 2,386,156 7,408,074 3535514 IA73 .791 3AILOIJ

UCll Annn,pfonsTurch.se 7/MM/CT.ner m11CU Bensfil (/142132
Nel Periodic Cut,

21 Scrvi. Cut' 762,048 193506 139,054 300,834 62,933 59,485 67,054 "AP 70 .847 7$,098 79,604 84580 89-443
22 InlennCut' 997,014 537,406 544.841 I,IUA69 SJt$6 911,658 411,165 439,116 401511 366,131 731,096 397,732 257,132
27 ErprrledRrlum (741,851) (775515) (315513) (SM96B (503553) (463,477) (423555) (J85J05) (347,098) (297,993) (153,863) (106,740) (160,6341
24 Amorl: (G.in)ll .an 307,479 102.991 701,991 724,786 159,819 197,939 154551 117,481 9x,744 79,028 61,127 503711 40 .467
35 Tre.Obli, 603,046 MI,523 101523 445,735 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Prior SC 0 0 0 0 (268 .844) 1153537) (253513) (752523) (252523) (751523) (352)23) (252513) (2575211
27 2.137,756 I,W1,101 1.013 .085 1,6611 .681 83 .379 44,182 0.793 (11,374) (11,178) (79,45") (325641 (3IJZJ) (25,940)

28 C�rl.ilmenl 123,705 25)7519 369,620 (74,624) 0 0 0 0 0 0 n
29 Total frpente IJM.790 4.106,001 757.899 (10547) 13,393 (11,774) 1235781 (39,4581 (33564) (3IJ33) (35940)

Nn Addillon .l E.mnu/IS.vinv
30 0 0 332,0411 25095x6 (140,483) (1,033 .791) (2,073,!14) (2,196,640) (3,103,434) (2,417,531) (33673731 (1 .705,1162 (7$47,9631

111iliCorp United Inc.-Empire District Electric Company Acquisition

FAS106 Information

Non-Bargaining

Estimated Balance Sheet Information at 7/112000
EDEC Assumptions UCtJAssumptions

Currtn,Fla. Potshot, All...f.2

I Demo, Obliplion (17,IW5M) (16.337-05)
3 pots V.lueafAasets 6,154.1M 6,154,278
I FundedSoup, (10,946,112) (10,183,097)
4 Unrecognized Amounts 9,913,130 9,IM,I15
5 (A«n,edYTrtp.id Oe .,onsCos. (1,0)1,981) (1,032 .982)

6 Amuumd Uiu.unl Ra 7.00% 6.75%

Emi...IM Eanense Information



1ICVAnumplions
PunhueAnennlinr

(17,175,117)
6,031,160

(11,144,667)
7,012,341
(4,01416)

6.75%

VINI 1/1,92 I/IN3 I1IN4 I'M I/IN6

	

VIN7 1/I`IS 111`19 I/l/ln

SUmdole ROB 7

net
EDEC-77um,Ln

redaab Can
7 SerH4e CO,I 451,348 217,728 243,718 516,701 547,705 5304%7 615,401 652435 691,765 732,953 771,9311 X11,.46 873059

a Inur,,HCurl 1,179,134 605,459 605,459 1487,40 1.368416 1 .453,189 1314,355 IA39955 1,741,085 1,148,177 1,161,563 2.071,590 2,208,63,4
9 Erpccud Rdnn, (70,615) (335,182) ()35 .152) (607,751) (786,66o) (7-56,7791 (715410) (664,055) (616,249) (60113671 1577,3051 (5J5,9J9) (497,621)
10 A.011 (Gain)/lo, 547488 119,155 319,155 350,618 230,519 114,115 17938 113,626 114,90 91 .920 73,536 58,829 47 .063
II Tram.Obli, . 450,971 140,486 240,486 450,972 430,971 480,971 480,972 1110,972 480,971 490972 450,972 480,973 480,972
17 Prior SC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 TOM 3.315,716 984616 983,646 J18.471 1A84A53 1,90,061 7,101.950 1,332,431 2.380 .173 3345,89 1,719,696 2.908 .919 7,1111'76

11111Arnnu �tf9ns
No Periodir Can

14 &rrin CO.I 425,170 339392 319}93 436,735 515,939 546,195 579,709 614,497 651463 690,444 731,171 715.733 813.1311
15 lobrtrlCnll 1,044,875 557,973 571,115 1,173347 1313,079 1.316 .729 091,716 1,117455 I%4Aw 1,157338 1 .755,695 1 A59,6M 1,969,758
16 Eapened Rout- (540,837) (361 J13) 4361 .113) (597,671) (871470) (511.317) (796,718) (761,490) (721,0571 (679,346) (640394) (599537) (557,4731
17 Amon : (7alnpla88 389,052 155,631 155,621 318,991 199,194 159,356 127,494 101,988 al 390 65,277 52.118 41,774 33 .419
11 - Tra.M.Dblip . 150971 310,484 310,436 480,973 480,971 480,972 480,971 480,973 480,972 480,972 480,172 480,972 4811,977
19 PriarSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 T.MI 1,799,201 02.159 09,301 1,192.671 1361 .814 1,661.605 1,786,183 1 .913417 1,055,727 7.214 .331 2480,161 2358,646 2,749,637

IIC11 Arrunmliom/Purtbu< 7/11200fnroon 41474 in Ihdr an n Olm)
Nee Prdedi9 Can

21 &nice Cm1 135,170 229,592 328,444 154,623 467,463 487,669 516,939 541,945 580,822 615,611 653,611 691.7n6 773,274
23 InureclCorl 1,044AJ5 557,973 574,631 1,166,960 1 .219965 1,271,016 039,475 I-794371 1,163,09 1339,128 1,631,631 1,708498 001.1137
23 Erp,nd R111um (510'837) (MIJ13) (361,313) (889,138) (565,296) (828,055) (791,0641 (756,496) (716,704) (677,459) (633 .693) (597,117) (555,471)
24 Amad : 4434n)9uu 759,051 155'621 155.671 318,993 199,194 159,356 127,484 101,988 0090 65,372 51,218 41,774 31,419
25 Trenv ME,. 480,971 340,436 340,486 430,971 480,971 150.971 480,971 480,171 450,971 480,971 480,971 480,971 450.971

26 Friar SC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
27 'loin 1 .7991 201 01 .359 07,371 1,461,418 001.70 I}70,957 1663,795 1,748;919 1,170,108 7,03738) 2,165,178 7,AS414 1.4 "n31111

21 Cunailuam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o n 11
19 Teld Eapnse 831411 1,461,415 1}123,70 1}70,937 1,661,795 1.718,939 1,190,160 3.03)}8) 3.168.828 24!5,474 3,491,070

Nn Addui.n41 E.Mmd(Sevinv)

30 0 0 (1 .330) ()0,153) (59, 114) (90,645) (137,388) (143,788) (165,479) (197,297) (2110)4) 12)3.1521 1757, "g7)

UliliCorp United Inc. - Empire District Electric Company Acquisition

FASI06 Information

Bargaining

Estimated Balance Sheet Information at 7Af10W
EDECAanrvmpliam
Curnn,Plm

I &neftOblipei.n (18,148,011)
2 Fait, Value efAJrne 6,0)1,160

FnndHISlelnr (12,116,15)
4 IlnmOpnbedAmo.M' 7,984,538
5 (Ac<nrtdyPrtpaib 8enrfiica. (1,02.3$)

6 Auumed IN-L'.. Rau 7.00%

EElinlnled Fsprnac Inf.rmalinn



"'

' Assumes roll-in of non-union employees only into 2X Life and AD&D and 60% LTD - Union remains at $5K, $10K and 50% respectively
" Assumes roll-in of non-union employees only into UCU 401(k) match at $1 for $1 match on first 6% - Union remains at 50% match

"' Assumes roll-in of non-union employees only into UCU 3% contribution into ESCP

Schedule R©B-8

1999

Empire
Existing BENEs

Empire BENEs
111/00-6130/00

2000
Empire
BENEs

711100-12131/00

Period

Total Year
2000

2001

Empire BENEs

2002

UCU BENEs

2003-2010

UCU BENEs
Health and Welfare
Medical Coverage : 2,769,327 1,399,417 1,369,911 2,769,327 2,297,235 1,930,128 1,826,109
Dental Coverage : - - - - - 203,907 192,918
Vision Coverage : - - - - - 24,724 23,392
Life Coverage : 4,400 2,200 2,200 4,400 3,650 23,832 ' 22,480 '
AD&D Coverage : 2,968 1,484 1,468 2,952 2,462 4,333 ' 4,087 '
LTD Coverage : 54,487 27,534 26,953 54,487 45,199 46,663 ' 44,149 '

Total Health and Welfare 2,831,182 1,430,634 1,400,532 2,831,166 2,348,545 2,233,588 2,113,134

Retirement Benefits
401(k) : 838,266 423,599 414,668 838,266 695,366 894,916 " 846,687
Employee Stock Contribution Plan : - - - - - 255,690 "' 241,911

Total Benefits 3,669,449 1,854,233 1,815,200 3,669,433 - 3,043,911 3,384,194 3,201,732

Net CosV(Savings) Compared to 1999 - (16) (625,538) (285,254) (467,716)


